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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES 

Marc Eirich 
County Executive 

Mr. Patrick LaVay 
Macris, Hendricks and Glascock, P.A. 
9220 Wightman Road, Suite 120 
Montgomery Village, MD 20886-1279 

Dear Mr. LaVay: 

December 24, 2019 

Hadi Mansouri 
Acting Director 

Re: COMBINED STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
CONCEPT/SITE DEVELOPMENT

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN for 
Lidl US, LLC 
Preliminary Plan#: 120200020 
SM File #: 285012 
Total Concept Area: 6.29 Acres 
Lots/Block: Lots 27 & 29-36 
Parcel(s): 3C 
Watershed: Great Seneca Creek 

Based on a review by the Department of Permitting Services Review Staff, the stormwater 
management concept for the above-mentioned site is acceptable. The stormwater management concept 
proposes to meet required stormwater management goals via via microbioretention, bioswales, planter 
boxes and green roof. 

The following items will need to be addressed during the detailed sediment control/stormwater 
management plan stage: 

1 . A detailed review of the stormwater management computations will occur at the time of detailed 
plan review. 

2. An engineered sediment control plan must be submitted for this development.

3. All filtration media for manufactured best management practices, whether for new development or
redevelopment, must consist of MDE approved material.

4. Prior to Planning Board approval of the Site Plan for Phase 2, this stormwater
management concept must be formally revised and an approved Site Development Plan
(SOP) Approval letter must be issued by DPS. If the Site Plan will be approved in stages,
the Site Development Plan revision submittal must specifically refer to the appropriate
phase.

This list may not be all-inclusive and may change based on available information at the time. 

DPS 
255 Rockville Pike, 2°° Floor, Rockville, Maryland 20850 I 240-777-0311
www.montgomervcountymd.gov/permittingservices 
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November 13, 2019 

 

 

Maryland National Capital Park & Planning Commission 

8787 Georgia Avenue 

Silver Spring, MD 20910 

 

       Re: Whetstone Professional Center 

       FFCP  

              MHG Project No. 18.291.11 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

On behalf of Lidl US, LLC, the applicant of the above referenced Forest Conservation Plan, we 

hereby request a variance for the impact of one specimen trees and removal of five specimen 

trees, as required by the Maryland Natural Resources Article, Title 5, Subtitle 16, Forest 

Conservation, Section 5-1611, and in accordance with Chapter 22A-21(b) of the Montgomery 

County Code.    In accordance with Chapter 22A-21(b) of the Montgomery County Code, the 

proposed impact/removal of six trees over thirty inches in diameter would satisfy the variance 

requirements.   

 

1. Describe the special conditions peculiar to the property which would cause the 

unwarranted hardship; 

 

The subject property is approximately six and a half acres and is developed with an office 

complex surrounded by parking. The site contains a number of significant and specimen 

trees in close proximity to the developed area.  The property is proposed for complete 

redevelopment. The existing buildings and parking are to be removed and a new 

commercial development is proposed. All of the trees are either in parking lot islands or 

along the parking area. The existing parking area is required to be removed for the new 

development making it impossible to not impact these trees. Due to parking removal, 

grading, stormwater management requirements as well as other utility needs, impacts 

cannot be avoided and four specimen trees must be removed. Tree #1 is against the 

parking to be removed and is in poor condition and must be removed. Two facilities are 

required along the eastern property line and are needed in those locations to properly 

divide the stormwater discharge into the two facilities. Tree #13 has parking to be 

reconstructed on two sides and also exists at a low point which is a needed location for 

stormwater management. Tree #26 is at the corner of a parking lot island to be removed 

and is located in the center of a proposed corner plaza area. The impacts of removing the 

existing parking, the need for gas and electric service in this vicinity, and the design 

needs to connect the proposed development with an open plaza to the community require 

the need to remove tree #26. Trees #29 and #31 are located along Montgomery Village 

Avenue and have limited space between the sidewalk expansion and the existing parking 

lot to be removed. The requirement for the sidewalk expansion per Department of 
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Transportation requirements and the need to remove the existing parking lot that is very 

close to both trees results in a large amount of impact for the trees. In addition, for Tree 

#29 design needs place the proposed retail building in close proximity to Montgomery 

Village Avenue including a sidewalk behind the proposed building for access. For Tree 

#31, stormwater management is necessary within its root zone due to grade and elevation 

requirements for proper stormwater conveyance. All of these requirements result in the 

need to remove trees #29 and #31. The tree to be impacted is tree #5. Tree #5 is impacted 

for the removal of existing parking as well as installation of a stormwater management 

facility and will be mitigated with root pruning.  

 

Given the needs of the proposed development and the circumstances of the impacts as 

described above and the lack of reasonable alternatives, not allowing the impacts would 

be a hardship that is not warranted in light of the special conditions particular to the 

property.   

 

2. Describe how enforcement of these rules will deprive the landowner of rights commonly 

enjoyed by others in similar areas; 

 

The affected trees are located within the developable area on the property. The inability 

to impact/remove the subject trees would limit the development of the property.  This 

creates a significant disadvantage for the applicant and deprives the applicant of the 

rights enjoyed by the neighboring and/or similar properties not subject to this approval 

process.   

 

3. Verify that State water quality standards will not be violated or that a measurable 

degradation in water quality will not occur as a result of the granting of the variance;  

 

A Stormwater Management Concept has been submitted for the property. The approval 

of this plan will confirm that the goals and objectives of the current state water quality 

standards are being met.  

 

4. Provide any other information appropriate to support the request. 

 

Pursuant to Section 22A 21(d) Minimum Criteria for Approval.   

(1)  The Applicant will receive no special privileges or benefits by the granting of the 

requested variance that would not be available by any other applicants. 

The variance will not confer a special privilege because the impact is due to the 

development of the site.  The site constraints are explained above.  The constraints 

constrict the development area of the property and do not leave a reasonable alternative 

for the applicant to meet the needs of the development. 

(2)  The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances which result from 

the actions of the applicant.   

The property is developed and is constrained by site conditions and development 

constraints that already exist as detailed above. The requested variance is not based on 

conditions or circumstances which are the result of the applicant.  

 (3)  The variance is not based on a condition relating to the land or building use, either 

permitted or nonconforming on a neighboring property.   

The requested variance is a result of the existing on-site development, proposed site 

design and layout on the property and not a result of land or building on a neighboring 



property. The trees relative to the existing development to be removed as well as design 

and other development requirements as outlined above result in the need for the variance. 

(4)  Will not violate State water standards or cause measurable degradation in water 

quality.  Full ESD stormwater management will be provided as part of the proposed 

development.   

The variance will not violate State water quality standards or cause measurable 

degradation in water quality.  The specimen trees being impacted are not within a special 

protection area.  The Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services approval of 

the Stormwater Concept will confirm that the goals and objectives of the current state 

water quality standards are being met. 

 

A copy of the Forest Conservation Plan and a variance tree spreadsheet have been 

provided as part of this variance request.  Please let us know if any other information is 

necessary to support this request. 

 

Please contact me via email, at fjohnson@mhgpa.com, or by phone, at (301) 670-0840 should 

you have any additional comments or concerns. 

 

Thank you, 

 

Frank Johnson 
 

Frank Johnson 



Tree ID # Species DBH Impact / Remove % Impacted Condition Mitigation

1 Pin Oak 30 Remove 100% Poor 30

5 White Pine 31 Impact Only 30% Fair stress reduction measures

13 Red Maple 38 Remove 100% Fair 38

26 White Pine 30 Remove 100% Fair/Good 30

29 Pin Oak 37 Remove 100% Good 37

31 Pin Oak 30 Remove 100% Fair 30

Total: 165"

165"/4 - 41.25" to be replanted with 3" trees = 14 trees

Tree Variance Detail Table



Appendix 1 – Trip Generation Calculations 
 

Vehicle Trip Generation 
 

Vehicle Trip Generation 
AM PM 

(ITE 10th Edition; all values +/- one trip due to rounding) 

Grocery (30,000 SF; LU Code 850) 115 318 

Total Pass-By Trip Credit – Grocery 0 -114 

Retail (25,000 SF; LU Code 820) 24 95 

Total Pass-By Trip Credit – Retail 0 -32 

Total ITE Site-Generated Vehicle Trips (Driver) 139 266 

     LATR Montgomery Village/Airpark Policy Area Adjustment 93% of ITE Rate 

Total Vehicle Trips (Driver) 129 248 

 
Vehicle to Person Conversion & Multimodal Trip Generation 
 

Multimodal Trip Generation 
Percentage AM PM (LATR Guidelines, Montgomery Village/Airpark Policy Area; 

all values +/- one trip due to rounding) 

     New Vehicle Driver Trips  
67.70% 129 248 

     (see “Vehicle Trip Generation” Table) 

     New Vehicle Passenger Trips 25.10% 48 92 

     New Transit Trips 1.70% 3 6 

     New Non-Motorized Trips 5.40% 10 20 

Total Person Trips 100.00% 191 366 

 
Trip Credit Calculations 
 

Vehicle Trip Generation 
AM PM 

(ITE 10th Edition; all values +/- one trip due to rounding) 

Office Complex (79,000 SF; LU Code 710) 101 92 

     LATR Montgomery Village/Airpark Policy Area 
Adjustment 102% of ITE Rate 

Credited Vehicle Trips 103 94 
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     LATR Montgomery Village/Airpark Policy  
     Vehicle to Person Trip Conversion 

77% of trips in policy area are 
vehicular 

Total Credited Person Trips 134 122 

Vehicle Trips 103 94 

Vehicle Passenger Trips 21 19 

Transit Trips 4 4 

Non-Motorized Trips 6 5 

 
 

Final Multimodal Trip Generation 
 

Multimodal Trip Generation 
AM PM (LATR Guidelines, Montgomery Village/Airpark Policy Area; all values +/- one 

trip due to rounding) 

     Net Vehicle Driver Trips  26 154 

     Net Vehicle Passenger Trips 27 73 

     Net Transit Trips -1 3 

     Net Non-Motorized Trips 5 15 

Net New Person Trips 57 244 

Local Area Transportation Review Adequacy Tests AM PM 

Local Area Transportation Review Required? (Are person trips > 50?) Yes Yes 

Pedestrian Adequacy Test Required? (Are non-motorized + transit trips > 50?) No No 

Bicycle Adequacy Test Required? (Are non-motorized trips > 50?) No No 

Transit Adequacy Test Required? (Are transit trips > 50?) No No 
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Appendix 2 – Signal Warrant Analysis Discussion  
 

For the signal warrant analysis, the Applicant provided information for two (2) separate warrant tests—
the eight-hour warrant test and the peak-hour warrant test. The peak-hour warrant test assesses whether 
a signal is appropriate based on a minor street’s level of delay during the intersection’s peak-hour of 
operation. The Applicant projected future intersection volumes and found that a signal was not warranted 
per the peak-hour test. The eight-hour test is used to assess whether a signal is warranted based on a 
longer duration of time. Satisfaction of the test is based on meeting either of two (2) conditions (or a 
lesser combination of both):  

 
• Condition A: exceeding a minimum vehicular volume 
• Condition B: the need for interruption of continuous traffic 

 
To meet Condition A, the number of vehicles per hour must meet or exceed the value in the 100 percent 
columns shown in Figure 10 under the “Condition A” header for at least eight (8) hours. If Condition A is 
not met, an intersection is tested using Condition B. To meet Condition B, the number of vehicles per hour 
must meet or exceed the value in the 100 percent columns of Figure 10 under the “Condition B” header 
for at least eight (8) hours. In the event neither Conditions A nor B are met, the 80% column values may 
be used, but a signal is only warranted if the street meets the 80 percent column thresholds for both 
rather than one of the condition tests. The 70 percent columns may be used for either condition test when 
speeds of the major street exceed 40 miles per hour; the most liberal 56 percent column values may also 
be used when speeds exceed 40 miles per hour, but both Condition A and B tests must be satisfied. 
 

 
Figure 10 – Warrant 1, Eight-Hour Vehicular Volume (Source: Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices, 
Federal Highway Administration) 
 
In this particular case, the major street, Centerway Road, has two (2) lanes in each direction, and the 
minor street, Site Driveway/Clubhouse Road, has one (1) lane in each direction. Thus, to meet Condition 
A, the volume on Centerway Road must meet or exceed 600 vehicles per hour for eight (8) hours, and the 
higher volume on either approach of the minor street must meet or exceed 150 vehicles per hour for eight 
(8) hours. The respective values to satisfy Condition B are 900 and 75, for Centerway Road and the minor 
approach respectively. The applicable 80 percent values for satisfaction of Conditions A and B are 480 
(major) and 120 (minor), and 720 (major) and 75 (minor). The results of the Applicant’s eight (8) hour 
warrant analysis are taken from the LATR study and shown below in Figure 11. 
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       Figure 11 – Results of Eight-Hour Warrant Analysis for Future Conditions 
       (Source: Applicant’s LATR Study dated November 5th, 2019) 
 
Based on the Applicant’s findings, a signal at Centerway Road and Club House Road/Site Driveway does 
not appear to be warranted based on the eight-hour test; however, the tests indicate that the signal is 
relatively close to being warranted. Furthermore, the Montgomery County Department of Transportation 
has indicated that speeds on Centerway Road, the major street, exceed 40 miles per hour based on data 
provided between Roman Way and Rhodes Way. The 85th percentile speeds at this location across a two-
day study were 44 and 42 miles per hour. As such, the 70 percent and 56 percent column thresholds for 
Conditions A and B should be tested. Based on the 70 percent and 56 percent tests, as shown per Staff’s 
calculations in Table 7, a signal is warranted, and the Applicant will be conditioned to furnish and install a 
signal 
 
Staff Generated Results of Eight-Hour Warrant Test for Future Conditions Assuming Speeds Greater 
than 40 Miles Per Hour 
 

Hour 
Volume 

Standard 4C.02.04 Standard 4C.02.07 

Condition A OR B Must be Satisfied 
(70 percent threshold values) 

Condition A AND B Must be Satisfied 
(56 percent threshold values) 

Major/Minor 420/105 630/53 336/84 504/42 

7:00 - 8:00 AM 710/210 Y/Y Y/Y Y/Y Y/Y 

8:00 - 9:00 AM 748/234 Y/Y Y/Y Y/Y Y/Y 

9:00 - 10:00 AM 542/100 Y/N N/Y Y/Y Y/Y 

10:00 - 11:00 AM 475/100 Y/N N/Y Y/Y N/Y 
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11:00 AM - 12:00 PM 
447/107 Y/Y N/Y Y/Y N/Y 

12:00 - 1:00 PM 509/153 Y/Y N/Y Y/Y N/Y 

1:00 - 2:00 PM 540/148 Y/Y N/Y Y/Y Y/Y 

2:00 - 3:00 PM 632/150 Y/Y Y/Y Y/Y Y/Y 

3:00 - 4:00 PM 840/181 Y/Y Y/Y Y/Y Y/Y 

4:00 - 5:00 PM 926/167 Y/Y Y/Y Y/Y Y/Y 

5:00 - 6:00 PM 991/173 Y/Y Y/Y Y/Y Y/Y 

6:00 - 7:00PM 973/152 Y/Y Y/Y Y/Y Y/Y 

Hours Met 10 7 12 9 

Warrant 
Results 

Yes, Condition A Met - Signal 
Warranted 

Yes, Conditions A and B Met in 8 
Concurrent Hours - Signal 

Warranted 

In support of the condition for a signal, Staff notes two additional elements of support. Had the corner lot 
not been subdivided into two lots, only one site access would be permitted, and it would have been 
required to be located on Centerway Road as this access point would not cross a high-quality bicycle 
facility and because the roadway has lower volumes than Montgomery Village Avenue. Had this been the 
case, the minor road volumes at the site driveway on Centerway would increase substantially, improving 
the chances a signal would be warranted at the 80 percent and 100 percent thresholds for either 
condition. Additionally, the provision of a signal will meter traffic, reducing the need for an extension of 
the westbound left-turn lane at Montgomery Village and Centerway Road, which was under discussion 
during the planning process. Staff does not support an extension of the westbound left turn lane. 

The Applicant was additionally required to perform a Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon (PHB) warrant analysis. A 
PHB, sometimes known as a “HAWK” signal, allows pedestrians to activate warning or stop-control at an 
unsignalized location to improve the probability of stopping vehicles. The Applicant provided an analysis 
using FHWA’s MUTCD PHB warrant analysis; however, similar to the signal warrant analysis, the Applicant 
did not employ the appropriate roadway speed assumptions. Furthermore, MCDOT conducted in the field 
counts which slightly exceed the Applicant’s counts. MCDOT additionally noted a lack of yielding to 
pedestrians in the field and anticipates the project will generate more pedestrians than anticipated per 
the LATR Guidelines’ rate. Staff agrees with this assessment; however, if the Planning Board accepts Staff’s 
recommendation to furnish and install a signal at the intersection, discussion of the PHB study is moot as 
safe pedestrian crossings will be accommodated in the signal design. 

Internally, the project supports pedestrian mobility with the provision of sidewalks adjacent to the uses. 
Initially, Staff had requested improved facilities through the extent of the parking lot; however, the 
demand route for pedestrian circulation between uses across the two (2) lots can be accommodated by 
the sidewalks and crosswalk facilities that encircle the parking lot, including the sidewalks adjacent to the 
uses and the existing connections on neighboring properties. Externally, pedestrian circulation will be 
provided via a ten (10)-foot-wide sidepath on Montgomery Village Avenue, and a five (5)-foot-wide 
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sidewalk on Centerway Road. A one (1) foot Public Improvement Easement (PIE) is provided to 
accommodate the five (5)-foot-wide sidewalk on Centerway Road. 



DPS-ROW CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL November 21, 2019 

820200030 Lidl - Montgomery Village Whetstone Center 
Contact: Sam Farhadi at 240 777-6333 

We have reviewed site and landscape plans files: 

“07-SITE-820200030-C2.01.pdf V4” uploaded on/ dated “11/21/2019”, 

“08-LL-820200030-L2.01.pdf V4” uploaded on/ dated “11/21/2019” and 

“08-LL-820200030-L2.02.pdf V4” uploaded on/ dated “11/21/2019” and 

The followings need to be addressed prior to the certification of site plan: 

1. Provide correct PUE width along the site frontages. The proposed PUE width is

increased by the amount of PIE width where it is present.

2. Provide approved major species street trees along the site frontage on

Montgomery Village Ave at the designated spacing of 50’+/- 5’. Ensure street

trees will not block the line of sight at the intersections.
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6P/(3P&2B) 11P/9P

   3P/2P
3P/4P

P: Pedestrians
B: Bicyclist
Peak hour taken in the morning 8:00 am - 9:00 am on 12/5/19 
Peak hour taken in the afternoon 4:00 pm - 5:00 pm on 12/4/19

Attachment A: Pedestrian Counts on Map 



TIM
E

D
ate Taken

Centerw
ay Rd              

Crossing W
est

Centerw
ay Rd              

Crossing East
M
ontgom

ery Village Ave 
Crossing South

M
ontgom

ery Village Ave 
Crossing N

orth
TO

TAL

7:00 ‐ 7:30 AM
12/5/2019

1 Pedestrian
1 Pedestrian
1 Bicyclist

2 Pedestrians
1 Bicyclist

2  Pedestrians
6 Pedestrians               
2 Bicyclist

7:30 ‐ 8:00  AM
12/5/2019

1 Pedestrian
1 Pedestrian

0
1 Pedestrian

3 Pedestrian

8:00 ‐ 8:30 AM
12/5/2019

4 Pedestrians
2 Pedestrians

3 Pedestrians
4 Pedestrians

13 Pedestrians

8:30 ‐ 9:00 AM
12/5/2019

2 Pedestrians
1 Pedestrian

0
7 Pedestrians

10 Pedestrians

4:00 ‐ 4:30 PM
12/4/2019

1 Pedestrian
2 Bicyclists

3 Pedestrians
2 Pedestrians

5 Pedestrians
11 Pedestrians              

2 Bicyclist

4:30 ‐ 5:00 PM
12/4/2019

2 Pedestrians
1 Pedestrian

0
4 Pedestrians

7 Pedestrians

5:00 ‐ 5:30 PM
12/4/2019

2 Pedestrians
0

1 Pedestrian
5 Pedestrians

8 Pedestrians

5:30 ‐ 6:00 PM
12/4/2019

0
4 Pedestrians

2 Pedestrians
4 Pedestrians

10 Pedestrians

** Peak Hours         

Tem
perature 12/4/19: 33 Fahrenheit

Tem
perature 12/5/19: 25 Fahrenheit

Attachm
ent B: Pedestrian Counts Taken










